HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2352

By COMMITTEE ON RULES

May 19

1	On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, after "137.656" insert "and 251.185".
2	In line 7, after the period insert "The statement must include a description of the effect the
3	legislation may have on victims of crime who are members of racial and ethnic groups for which
4	data are available.".
5	On page 2, line 41, after the first "on" insert a colon and delete the rest of the line and delete
6	line 42 and insert:
7	"(1) The racial and ethnic composition of persons on parole or post-prison supervision; and
8	"(2) Victims of crime who are members of racial and ethnic groups for which data are
9	available.".
10	On page 3, after line 32, insert:
11	"(B) An estimate of the effect the proposed legislation will have in preventing crime against
12	members of racial and ethnic groups for which data are available.".
13	In line 33, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)" and delete "estimate" and insert "estimates".
14	After line 40, insert:
15	"SECTION 6. ORS 251.185 is amended to read:
16	"251.185. (1) The Secretary of State shall have printed in the voters' pamphlet for a general
17	election or any special election a copy of the title and text of each state measure to be submitted
18	to the people at the election for which the pamphlet was prepared. Each measure shall be printed
19	in the pamphlet with:
20	"(a) The number and ballot title of the measure;
21	"(b) The financial estimates and any statement prepared for the measure under ORS 250.125;
22	"(c) The racial and ethnic impact statement described in ORS 137.656, if one is prepared;
23	"[(c)] (d) The explanatory statement prepared for the measure; and
24	"[(d)] (e) Arguments relating to the measure and filed with the Secretary of State.
25	"(2) A county measure or measure of a metropolitan service district organized under ORS
26	chapter 268, and ballot title, explanatory statement and arguments relating to the measure, filed by
27	the county or metropolitan service district under ORS 251.285 shall be included in the voters' pam-
28	phlet described in subsection (1) of this section if required under ORS 251.067.".
29	In line 41, delete "6" and insert "7".
30	In line 43, delete "applies" and insert "and the amendments to ORS 251.185 by section 6 of this
31	2009 Act apply".

32